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Brexit: The risk for trade in services
A victory for Prime Minister Boris Johnson at next month's election
would mean his Brexit deal is likely to be ratified. But there's still a
chance that the UK could see an abrupt end to the transition period in
December 2020. That wouldn't just be bad for trade in goods. There's
a risk that barriers to trade in services could more than double  

Source: Shutterstock

The UK could still abruptly exit the single market and customs
union, even if a deal is ratified
UK PM Boris Johnson is hoping that a comfortable lead in the polls will help him to secure an
outright majority in December’s general election. If he succeeds, we think that will give him the
numbers to get his deal ratified by Parliament early in the new year, potentially enabling the UK to
leave the EU at the end of January.

But while that would avoid a damaging ‘no deal’ exit early in 2020, there are big question marks
over the length of the transition period. This standstill period lasts until the end of 2020, unless the
UK commits to paying into the next multi-year EU budget.

Brussels wants this tied up by the end of June, and a failure to do so would raise the risk of an
abrupt end to the transition period, which would see the UK (with the exception of Northern
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Ireland) leave the single market and customs union. Ultimately, we think an extension is probably
inevitable, but if we’re wrong, the effect on trade in goods and services between the EU and the UK
would be similar to that of a ‘no deal’ Brexit.

For an overview of all our scenarios for Brexit, see here.

Trade in services at risk
The consequences of a no-deal Brexit for goods often draws the most attention. But, for trade in
services, an abrupt exit from the EU's single market would have major implications as well. Many
UK services depend significantly on cross-border demand from the European Economic Area[1]
(EEA) (figure 1). The top three industries that are most dependent on cross border trade in services
with the EEA account for 22% of UK GDP. Total UK GDP dependent on cross border trade in services
with the EEA is 4.2%.

[1] Barriers for trade in services are the same for all EEA countries, which are the EU, Norway,
Switzerland, and Iceland.

Figure 1: Seven most dependent services sectors on cross-
border EEA business (UK)

Source: OECD ICIO, calculations ING

value added dependent on cross EEA border business in total sector output

What are the consequences of a 'no deal' exit for these industries? First of all, restrictions in the
movement of people make cross border services trade more difficult. However, much more is at
play. Unlike with merchandise trade, there are no such things as tariffs levied for the imports of
services. But non-tariff barriers for services trade can be detrimental as well. Different standards,
permit and labelling requirements, non-recognition of foreign qualifications, and migration
restrictions can be major barriers for trade in services.

Passporting for trade in financial services
A particularly important aspect of the European single market for the financial services sector is
‘passporting’. ‘Passporting’ means that a bank or other financial firm that has obtained
authorisation to conduct business in one EU country, is free to do business in any other EU country
as well. Financial firms can apply for different passports for different types of services. These range
from insurance and corporate banking (fourth capital requirements directive) to facilitating
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financial market transactions (MiFID).

Passporting has helped London to become the biggest financial centre of Europe. Currently,
demand by the EU for financial services accounts for 14% of the UK banking and insurance
business. A 'no deal' Brexit or failure to achieve a free trade agreement after Brexit would end
(apart from some temporary exemptions) these passporting rules and restrict the type of services
that can be provided by UK firms to EU clients.

The UK has introduced a 'temporary permissions regime' to allow EEA firms to continue operating
if no deal is agreed. However, depending on the rules that the UK imposes in the longer-term,
there could ultimately be some restrictions on the services that European financial firms can
provide in Britain.

Economic pain inflicted by new barriers in the financial services sector is not limited to the sector
itself. A dismantling of economic ties between London and European financial markets could
also reduce access to foreign capital and invalidate financial arrangements that some firms rely
on.

Trade barriers will also hit beyond financial services
In addition to finance, ‘professional and scientific services’ significantly depend on cross border
trade (see figure 1). This includes legal services, accounting services, R&D and Architecture. To a
lesser extent, Telecommunications, IT and publishing and broadcasting services significantly
dependent on final demand from the EEA. Trade in all of these industries rely on the mutual
recognition of standards, licenses and qualifications.

"Some of the major professional qualifications that are affected
are accounting, chemistry, engineering and architecture. "

Mutual recognition of professional qualifications is laid out in two EU directives. If the UK leaves the
EU without a deal, or leaves the single market after the transition period, these directives become
invalid. This means that UK professionals have to apply for recognition in individual EU countries. If
a UK professional is recognised in one EEA country, this recognition will not be automatically valid
in others. Some of the major professional qualifications that are affected are accounting,
chemistry, engineering and architecture. These barriers would also affect EEA firms that would like
to do business in the UK.

A lot of restrictions implied by a no-deal Brexit or similar scenario are sector or service specific. Law
experts will be needed to advise service providers on how to deal with the new rule book. This
means the cost burden for service exporters will rise, making them less competitive. One way that
UK firms could deal with these restrictions is by establishing a subsidiary within the EEA. The
subsidiary would then fall within EU jurisdiction. 

The OECD quantifies barriers to trade in services, distinguishing between countries within the EEA
and non-EEA countries. Using the relative importance of the individual EEA countries to UK services
trade we computed a weighted average for each sector. Figure 2 shows the difference in barriers
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faced by UK service sectors when part of the EEA (orange) or as a third country (grey).

Figure 2: Intra EEA and extra EEA barriers to services trade
(export weighted)

Source: OECD, calculations ING

Trade in services restrictions (scale: 0 to 1)

All sectors in figure 2 face a doubling or more in trade barriers for services in the case of a no deal
Brexit or failure to establish an FTA before the transition period is over.

These barriers won't only hurt the sectors they concern. Spillover effects (also non-services) are a
danger to the overall economy. To mitigate some of the worst chaos, the EU and UK governments
have already started to amend certain agreements such that they remain valid (for some time)
after the UK has left the EU (without a deal). Some of the major steps taken are:

Aviation: legislation has been put in place such that for an interim period (until 4 October
2020) air traffic between the EU and th UK can continue until a final deal is arranged.
(Regulation (EU) 2019/502).
Road freight and passenger connectivity: the EU extended current legislation facilitating
basic road freight and road passenger connectivity to 31 July 2020 (Regulation (EU)
2019/501).
Clearing houses and UK security depositories: Various measures for the UK to retain access
for some time to the EU markets in case of a no deal Brexit.
Derivatives: Implementation of rules that allow, for some time, the transfer of certain
financial contracts to the EU.

Firms will have to look for ways to deal with the new rule book that follows a no deal Brexit. One
way of dealing with some of these barriers could be to establish subsidiaries in EU countries or to
have employees obtain qualifications in EEA member countries. The uncertainty surrounding the
post-Brexit rule book will weigh on investment in the UK and Europe.



THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 13 November 2019 5

Author

Alissa Lefebre
Economist
alissa.lefebre@ing.com

Deepali Bhargava
Regional Head of Research, Asia-Pacific
Deepali.Bhargava@ing.com

Ruben Dewitte
Economist
+32495364780
ruben.dewitte@ing.com

Kinga Havasi
Economic research trainee
kinga.havasi@ing.com

Marten van Garderen
Consumer Economist, Netherlands
marten.van.garderen@ing.com

David Havrlant
Chief Economist, Czech Republic
420 770 321 486
david.havrlant@ing.com

Sander Burgers
Senior Economist, Dutch Housing
sander.burgers@ing.com

Lynn Song
Chief Economist, Greater China
lynn.song@asia.ing.com

Michiel Tukker
Senior European Rates Strategist
michiel.tukker@ing.com

Michal Rubaszek
Senior Economist, Poland
michal.rubaszek@ing.pl

This is a test author

Stefan Posea

mailto:alissa.lefebre@ing.com
mailto:Deepali.Bhargava@ing.com
mailto:ruben.dewitte@ing.com
mailto:kinga.havasi@ing.com
mailto:marten.van.garderen@ing.com
mailto:david.havrlant@ing.com
mailto:sander.burgers@ing.com
mailto:lynn.song@asia.ing.com
mailto:michiel.tukker@ing.com
mailto:michal.rubaszek@ing.pl


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 13 November 2019 6

Economist, Romania
tiberiu-stefan.posea@ing.com

Marine Leleux
Sector Strategist, Financials
marine.leleux2@ing.com

Jesse Norcross
Senior Sector Strategist, Real Estate
jesse.norcross@ing.com

Teise Stellema
Research Assistant, Energy Transition
teise.stellema@ing.com

Diederik Stadig
Sector Economist, TMT & Healthcare
diederik.stadig@ing.com

Diogo Gouveia
Sector Economist
diogo.duarte.vieira.de.gouveia@ing.com

Marine Leleux
Sector Strategist, Financials
marine.leleux2@ing.com

Ewa Manthey
Commodities Strategist
ewa.manthey@ing.com

ING Analysts

James Wilson
EM Sovereign Strategist
James.wilson@ing.com

Sophie Smith
Digital Editor
sophie.smith@ing.com

Frantisek Taborsky
EMEA FX & FI Strategist
frantisek.taborsky@ing.com

Adam Antoniak
Senior Economist, Poland

mailto:tiberiu-stefan.posea@ing.com
mailto:marine.leleux2@ing.com
mailto:jesse.norcross@ing.com
mailto:teise.stellema@ing.com
mailto:diederik.stadig@ing.com
mailto:diogo.duarte.vieira.de.gouveia@ing.com
mailto:marine.leleux2@ing.com
mailto:ewa.manthey@ing.com
mailto:James.wilson@ing.com
mailto:sophie.smith@ing.com
mailto:frantisek.taborsky@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 13 November 2019 7

adam.antoniak@ing.pl

Min Joo Kang
Senior Economist, South Korea and Japan
min.joo.kang@asia.ing.com

Coco Zhang
ESG Research
coco.zhang@ing.com

Jan Frederik Slijkerman
Senior Sector Strategist, TMT
jan.frederik.slijkerman@ing.com

Katinka Jongkind
Senior Economist, Services and Leisure
Katinka.Jongkind@ing.com

Marina Le Blanc
Sector Strategist, Financials
Marina.Le.Blanc@ing.com

Samuel Abettan
Junior Economist
samuel.abettan@ing.com

Franziska Biehl
Economist, Germany
Franziska.Marie.Biehl@ing.de

Rebecca Byrne
Senior Editor and Supervisory Analyst
rebecca.byrne@ing.com

Mirjam Bani
Sector Economist, Commercial Real Estate & Public Sector (Netherlands)
mirjam.bani@ing.com

Timothy Rahill
Credit Strategist
timothy.rahill@ing.com

Leszek Kasek
Senior Economist, Poland
leszek.kasek@ing.pl

Oleksiy Soroka, CFA
Senior High Yield Credit Strategist

mailto:adam.antoniak@ing.pl
mailto:min.joo.kang@asia.ing.com
mailto:coco.zhang@ing.com
mailto:jan.frederik.slijkerman@ing.com
mailto:Katinka.Jongkind@ing.com
mailto:Marina.Le.Blanc@ing.com
mailto:samuel.abettan@ing.com
mailto:Franziska.Marie.Biehl@ing.de
mailto:rebecca.byrne@ing.com
mailto:mirjam.bani@ing.com
mailto:timothy.rahill@ing.com
mailto:leszek.kasek@ing.pl


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 13 November 2019 8

oleksiy.soroka@ing.com

Antoine Bouvet
Head of European Rates Strategy
antoine.bouvet@ing.com

Jeroen van den Broek
Global Head of Sector Research
jeroen.van.den.broek@ing.com

Edse Dantuma
Senior Sector Economist, Industry and Healthcare
edse.dantuma@ing.com

Francesco Pesole
FX Strategist
francesco.pesole@ing.com

Rico Luman
Senior Sector Economist, Transport and Logistics
Rico.Luman@ing.com

Jurjen Witteveen
Sector Economist
jurjen.witteveen@ing.com

Dmitry Dolgin
Chief Economist, CIS
dmitry.dolgin@ing.de

Nicholas Mapa
Senior Economist, Philippines
nicholas.antonio.mapa@asia.ing.com

Egor Fedorov
Senior Credit Analyst
egor.fedorov@ing.com

Sebastian Franke
Consumer Economist
sebastian.franke@ing.de

Gerben Hieminga
Senior Sector Economist, Energy
gerben.hieminga@ing.com

Nadège Tillier
Head of Corporates Sector Strategy

mailto:oleksiy.soroka@ing.com
mailto:antoine.bouvet@ing.com
mailto:jeroen.van.den.broek@ing.com
mailto:edse.dantuma@ing.com
mailto:francesco.pesole@ing.com
mailto:Rico.Luman@ing.com
mailto:jurjen.witteveen@ing.com
mailto:dmitry.dolgin@ing.de
mailto:nicholas.antonio.mapa@asia.ing.com
mailto:egor.fedorov@ing.com
mailto:sebastian.franke@ing.de
mailto:gerben.hieminga@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 13 November 2019 9

nadege.tillier@ing.com

Charlotte de Montpellier
Senior Economist, France and Switzerland
charlotte.de.montpellier@ing.com

Laura Straeter
Behavioural Scientist
+31(0)611172684
laura.Straeter@ing.com

Valentin Tataru
Chief Economist, Romania
valentin.tataru@ing.com

James Smith
Developed Markets Economist, UK
james.smith@ing.com

Suvi Platerink Kosonen
Senior Sector Strategist, Financials
suvi.platerink-kosonen@ing.com

Thijs Geijer
Senior Sector Economist, Food & Agri
thijs.geijer@ing.com

Maurice van Sante
Senior Economist Construction & Team Lead Sectors
maurice.van.sante@ing.com

Marcel Klok
Senior Economist, Netherlands
marcel.klok@ing.com

Piotr Poplawski
Senior Economist, Poland
piotr.poplawski@ing.pl

Paolo Pizzoli
Senior Economist, Italy, Greece
paolo.pizzoli@ing.com

Marieke Blom
Chief Economist and Global Head of Research
marieke.blom@ing.com

Raoul Leering

mailto:nadege.tillier@ing.com
mailto:charlotte.de.montpellier@ing.com
mailto:laura.Straeter@ing.com
mailto:valentin.tataru@ing.com
mailto:james.smith@ing.com
mailto:suvi.platerink-kosonen@ing.com
mailto:thijs.geijer@ing.com
mailto:maurice.van.sante@ing.com
mailto:marcel.klok@ing.com
mailto:piotr.poplawski@ing.pl
mailto:paolo.pizzoli@ing.com
mailto:marieke.blom@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 13 November 2019 10

Senior Macro Economist
raoul.leering@ing.com

Maarten Leen
Head of Global IFRS9 ME Scenarios
maarten.leen@ing.com

Maureen Schuller
Head of Financials Sector Strategy
Maureen.Schuller@ing.com

Warren Patterson
Head of Commodities Strategy
Warren.Patterson@asia.ing.com

Rafal Benecki
Chief Economist, Poland
rafal.benecki@ing.pl

Philippe Ledent
Senior Economist, Belgium, Luxembourg
philippe.ledent@ing.com

Peter Virovacz
Senior Economist, Hungary
peter.virovacz@ing.com

Inga Fechner
Senior Economist, Germany, Global Trade
inga.fechner@ing.de

Dimitry Fleming
Senior Data Analyst, Netherlands
Dimitry.Fleming@ing.com

Ciprian Dascalu
Chief Economist, Romania
+40 31 406 8990
ciprian.dascalu@ing.com

Muhammet Mercan
Chief Economist, Turkey
muhammet.mercan@ingbank.com.tr

Iris Pang
Chief Economist, Greater China
iris.pang@asia.ing.com

mailto:raoul.leering@ing.com
mailto:maarten.leen@ing.com
mailto:Maureen.Schuller@ing.com
mailto:Warren.Patterson@asia.ing.com
mailto:rafal.benecki@ing.pl
mailto:philippe.ledent@ing.com
mailto:peter.virovacz@ing.com
mailto:inga.fechner@ing.de
mailto:Dimitry.Fleming@ing.com
mailto:ciprian.dascalu@ing.com
mailto:muhammet.mercan@ingbank.com.tr
mailto:iris.pang@asia.ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 13 November 2019 11

Sophie Freeman
Writer, Group Research
+44 20 7767 6209
Sophie.Freeman@uk.ing.com

Padhraic Garvey, CFA
Regional Head of Research, Americas
padhraic.garvey@ing.com

James Knightley
Chief International Economist, US
james.knightley@ing.com

Tim Condon
Asia Chief Economist
+65 6232-6020

Martin van Vliet
Senior Interest Rate Strategist
+31 20 563 8801
martin.van.vliet@ing.com

Robert Carnell
Regional Head of Research, Asia-Pacific
robert.carnell@asia.ing.com

Karol Pogorzelski
Senior Economist, Poland
Karol.Pogorzelski@ing.pl

Carsten Brzeski
Global Head of Macro
carsten.brzeski@ing.de

Viraj Patel
Foreign Exchange Strategist
+44 20 7767 6405
viraj.patel@ing.com

Owen Thomas
Global Head of Editorial Content
+44 (0) 207 767 5331
owen.thomas@ing.com

Bert Colijn
Chief Economist, Netherlands
bert.colijn@ing.com

mailto:Sophie.Freeman@uk.ing.com
mailto:padhraic.garvey@ing.com
mailto:james.knightley@ing.com
mailto:martin.van.vliet@ing.com
mailto:robert.carnell@asia.ing.com
mailto:Karol.Pogorzelski@ing.pl
mailto:carsten.brzeski@ing.de
mailto:viraj.patel@ing.com
mailto:owen.thomas@ing.com
mailto:bert.colijn@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 13 November 2019 12

Peter Vanden Houte
Chief Economist, Belgium, Luxembourg, Eurozone
peter.vandenhoute@ing.com

Benjamin Schroeder
Senior Rates Strategist
benjamin.schroder@ing.com

Chris Turner
Global Head of Markets and Regional Head of Research for UK & CEE
chris.turner@ing.com

Gustavo Rangel
Chief Economist, LATAM
+1 646 424 6464
gustavo.rangel@ing.com

Carlo Cocuzzo
Economist, Digital Finance
+44 20 7767 5306
carlo.cocuzzo@ing.com

mailto:peter.vandenhoute@ing.com
mailto:benjamin.schroder@ing.com
mailto:chris.turner@ing.com
mailto:gustavo.rangel@ing.com
mailto:carlo.cocuzzo@ing.com

